

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

_____)	
)	
JOSE IZQUIERDO and JOHN DOES 1-100, on)	Case No. 1:16-cv-04697-CM
behalf of themselves and others similarly situated,)	
)	
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>)	
)	
v.)	
)	
MONDELÉZ INTERNATIONAL, INC.,)	
MONDELÉZ GLOBAL, LLC,)	
and DOES 1 through 10, inclusive)	
)	
)	
<i>Defendants.</i>)	
)	
_____)	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS
CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

Kenneth K. Lee (NY Reg. No. 4056750)
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
klee@jenner.com
633 West 5th Street
Suite 3600
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Tel.: (213) 239-5100
Fax: (213) 239-5199

-and-

Dean N. Panos (admitted *pro hac vice*)
dpanos@jenner.com
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
Phone: (312) 222-9350
Facsimile: (312) 527-0484

*Attorneys for Defendants Mondelēz
International, Inc. and Mondelēz Global
LLC.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

 I. The FDA Permits Functional Slack-Fill In Packaged Foods 3

 II. Mondelez Global’s Sour Patch Kids Box Is Designed For Display 4

 III. Plaintiff Challenges The Slack-Fill In The Sour Patch Kids Box 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. Plaintiff Fails To Plausibly Allege That A Reasonable Consumer Would Be
 Materially Misled By The Sour Patch Kids Box 8

 A. Plaintiff fails to allege sufficient non-conclusory facts to nudge his
 claim across the line from conceivable to plausible 9

 B. Plaintiff cannot plausibly claim that a reasonable consumer would be
 misled by the product’s packaging 12

 II. Plaintiff Cannot Avoid Preemption Through Conclusory Allegations That
 Defendants Violated Federal Regulations 16

 III. Plaintiff Fails To Plead His Claims With The Requisite Particularity 19

 IV. Plaintiff Lacks Standing To Seek Injunctive Relief Under Section 349 19

 V. Plaintiff’s Section 349 Claim Must Be Dismissed For Failure To Allege Injury..... 20

 VI. The Negligent Misrepresentation Claim Is Barred By The Economic Loss
 Doctrine..... 22

 VII. Plaintiff’s Unjust Enrichment Claim Is Impermissibly Duplicative 22

 VIII. The Nationwide Class Must Be Stricken As A Matter Of Law 23

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advanced Acupuncture Clinic, Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 07-4925, 2008 WL 4056244 (D.N.J. Aug. 26, 2008)	25
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	passim
<i>Ballas v. Virgin Media, Inc.</i> , 875 N.Y.S.2d 523 (App. Div. 2009).....	9
<i>Belfiore v. Procter & Gamble Co.</i> , 311 F.R.D. 29 (E.D.N.Y. 2015).....	13
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Bildstein v. MasterCard Int’l Inc.</i> , 329 F. Supp. 2d 410 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	9
<i>Biro v. Conde Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cherny v. Emigrant Bank</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 605 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	22
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	20
<i>Clark v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003).....	23
<i>Cohen v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 498 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8, 16
<i>Cooper v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 374 Fed. App’x. 250 (3d Cir. 2010).....	25
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....	22
<i>Davison v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , No. 15-00239, 2015 WL 3970502 (C.D. Cal. June 29, 2015).....	25

<i>DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C.</i> , 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Ebin v. Kangadis Food Inc.</i> , No. 13-2311, 2013 WL 6504547 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2013).....	20, 22
<i>Ebner v. Fresh Inc.</i> , No. 13-00477, 2013 WL 9760035 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 818 F.3d 799 (9th Cir. 2016).....	2, 13
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 14-2484, 2015 WL 2344134 (E.D.N.Y. May 14, 2015).....	22
<i>Gelber v. Stryker Corp.</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	23
<i>Grella v. Avis Budget Grp., Inc.</i> , No. 14-8273, 2016 WL 638748 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 11, 2016).....	19, 20
<i>Gristede's Foods, Inc. v. Unkechaug Nation</i> , 532 F. Supp. 2d 439 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	9
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>Hawkins v. UGI Corp.</i> , No. 14-08461, 2016 WL 2595990 (C.D. Cal. May 4, 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Hidalgo v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 3d 285 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	20, 23
<i>In re Ford Fusion & C-Max Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , No. 13-2450, 2015 WL 7018369 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2015).....	19, 23
<i>In re Medtronic, Inc. Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 2d 1147 (D. Minn. 2009), <i>aff'd sub nom, In re Medtronic, Inc., Sprint Fidelis Leads Products Liab. Litig.</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>In re PepsiCo, Inc., Bottled Water Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.</i> , 588 F. Supp. 2d 527 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	17
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 61 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	24

Lazaroff v. Paraco Gas Corp.,
 967 N.Y.S.2d 867, 2011 WL 9962089 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Kings Cty., Feb. 25,
 2011)21

Lewis Tree Serv., Inc. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.,
 211 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)24

Midland Funding, LLC v. Giraldo,
 961 N.Y.S.2d 743 (Dist. Ct. 2013)14

Mills v. Giant of Md., LLC,
 441 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D.D.C. 2006)17

Newman & Schwartz v. Asplundh Tree Expert Co.,
 102 F.3d 660 (2d Cir. 1996).....4

O’Connor v. Henkel Corp.,
 No. 14-5547, 2015 WL 5922183 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015)11, 12, 17, 19

Park v. Welch Foods, Inc.,
 No. 12-06449, 2013 WL 5405318 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013)11

Parker v. Stryker Corp.,
 584 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (D. Colo. 2008).....18

*Pension Ben. Guar. Corp. ex rel. St. Vincent Catholic Med. Ctrs. Ret. Plan v.
 Morgan Stanley Inv. Mgmt. Inc.*,
 712 F.3d 705 (2d Cir. 2013).....8

Pungitore v. Barbera,
 506 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2012)20

Sanchez v. Abderrahman,
 No. 10-3641, 2012 WL 1077842 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012).....18

Sanders v. Apple Inc.,
 672 F. Supp. 2d 978 (N.D. Cal. 2009)23

Segedie v. Hain Celestial Grp., Inc.,
 No. 14-5029, 2015 WL 2168374 (S.D.N.Y. May 7, 2015)22

Semenko v. Wendy’s Int’l, Inc.,
 No. 12-0836, 2013 WL 1568407 (W.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2013).....23

Simon v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.,
 990 F. Supp. 2d 395 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....17

<i>Smith v. Local 819 I.B.T. Pension Plan</i> , 291 F.3d 236 (2d Cir. 2002).....	8
<i>Stoltz v. Fage Dairy Processing Indus., S.A.</i> , No. 14-3826, 2015 WL 5579872 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2015).....	13
<i>Stuart v. Cadbury Adams USA, LLC</i> , 458 F. App’x 689 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Szymczak v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 10-7493, 2011 WL 7095432 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2011).....	24, 25
<i>Turek v. Gen. Mills, Inc.</i> , 662 F.3d 423 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>United States v. 174 Cases, More or Less, Delson Thin Mints Chocolate Covered</i> , 287 F. 2d 246 (3rd Cir. 1961).....	15, 16
<i>Victor v. R.C. Bigelow, Inc.</i> , No. 13-02976, 2014 WL 1028881 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2014).....	11
<i>Videtto v. Kellogg USA</i> , No. 08-01324, 2009 WL 1439086 (E.D. Cal. May 21, 2009).....	18
<i>Waldman v. New Chapter, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 398 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	15, 16
<i>Weisblum v. Prophase Labs, Inc.</i> , 88 F. Supp. 3d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	22
<i>Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , No. 07-6904, 2009 WL 2356131 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009).....	9, 19
<i>Wolicki-Gables v. Arrow Int’l, Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 1296 (11th Cir. 2011).....	11, 17
<i>Workman v. Plum Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1032 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
21 C.F.R. § 100.1(c)(4).....	17
21 C.F.R. § 100.100(a).....	passim
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a).....	16, 17
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(f).....	23

New York General Business Law § 349.....	passim
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Misleading Containers; Nonfunctional Slack-Fill</i> , 58 FR 2957-01 (Jan. 6, 1993)	3
U.S. Food & Drug Admin., <i>Misleading Containers</i>	3
